
mA ") === ____ = TOPS 

" Fil e Hid Preferences l.!Hj 

TOPS ® Translat ions 

Maclinl<@Plus / TOPS@ 
cD Da taViz Inc . 

Macintosh Formats 

MS Word 

M acWrit e 
SWord 

Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

Tab TeHt 
Tab Ualu es 
TeHt 
TIFF (PC) 

o Select 
Files 

" Foreign " Formats 
WordP erfect (PC) 

ordPerfect (PC) 
Word S tar 

" Fil e Hlil Prefere nces log 

TOPS ® Translation s 

Maclinl<@Plus/ TOPS@ 
© Dat .,N'iz Inc. 

Macintosh Files 
MS Word 

10 Marketing Pro jects I 
D B1Hll.l'~ t us II, tunl 
D I: osl or Good. Sold 
o Month- End Stat i s ti cs 
L1 no.~rHpa!l 

C1 Prntlue1 flepjew 
o Vear- End Reports 

ConlJert 

DAT~ 

@ Sel ect 
Fil es 

" Foreign " Files 
WordPerf ect (PC) 

THE DATABRIDGE SPECIALISTS 

TM 





® ® 
MacLink Plus/TOPS 
file translation software for TOPS® 

MacLinkPlusl TOPS : Version 4 



All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form 
or by any means without permiss ion in writing from the publisher. 

©Copyright 1986, 1989 

by DataViz, Inc. 
Trumbull, Connecticut U.S.A. 

MacLinkPlus is a trademark and MacLink is a registered trademark of DataViz, 
Inc. TOPS is a registered trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc. Apple and 
Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. All other product 
names are trademarks of their manufacturers or publishers. 

MacLinkPlus/TOPS : Version 4 



Contents 5 Expert's Quick Start 

6 About MacLinkPlus/TOPS 

7 About This Manual 

Chapter 1 9 Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 
11 Introduction to MacLinkPluslTOPS 
12 What's Needed for MacLinkPluslTOPS 
13 MacLinkPluslTOPS on the Macintosh 
16 Setting the Translators 
20 Selecting a File 
25 Translating a File 
28 What Next? 

Chapter 2 29 MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 
31 MacLinkPluslTOPS Menus 
37 Set Translators Window 
39 Select Files Window 

Chapter 3 45 Translator Characteristics 
47 Transfers and Translators 
49 Word Processing Documents 
51 Spreadsheets 
53 Data Bases 
54 Graphic Images 
54 Clipboard Graphics 
56 Text Reader 
57 Signatures and Icons 
58 How to Select a Translator 

Appendix 63 Appendix 

65 Appendix A: File Formats 
73 Appendix B: List of Translators 
78 Appendix C: Difficulties, What to Do? 
79 Appendix 0: Error Messages and Codes 

Index 83 Index 

MacLinkPlus/TOPS : Contents 3 





Expert's Quick Start ... 

To Use MacLin~PlusITOP$ID Software with TOP~ to a PC ... 

P Publish and MOllnt a TOPS voh...lme (fol/ow the TOPS Manual) 

~: 
TOPS Volume 

Publish a TOPS directory onthe PC 

@ Mount the volume on the Macintosh 

TOPS must be installed in your Macintosh for MacLinkPlus/TOPS to operate. 
If TOPS has not been installed, see the installation instructions in your TOPS Manual. 

o On the Macintosh ... 

to Start - ~.~f~ile~'~. dlj~P'~'f~"'~"'~"~l~O'~~~~~~~~~ Fr TOPS Trensletions 

fh.rd\. M8clinke PIusITOPSO» = Set 0 Se lect 

CD Double-Click 
TOPS Tt"anslations If""'U EO O.IIYIl Ine. I!I Trflnsl ato rs Files 

M8cint os h Formots 
MSWord @~ o 

" foreign " Formats 
WordPerfect IPC) Click the Direction Arrow or buttons 

if you want to change direction ----------~~M,i,w~'I\~e~~;;;;~ 
Work s WP (Mac) 
WriteNo w 

Te b TeHt 
lo b Ual ues 
Te" 1 

@ Click [Clear Selection 1 to see all Translators 
TIFF fPC) 

Word5tflr 
HYWrit e III 

@ ScrollandSelectineachFileWindow ---,,--#-----</'----- - --.J 
[ Cle flrsele ction J 

Remember! Macintosh Window on the Lett, 
TOPS MS-~OS Window on the Right 

® Click 00 Select forthis Window • 1;1. Idi! Pref""",,, log 

-'t Files -------- ~~~~~~T~OP~ST~'.~n'~I.t~lon~' ~~~~~~ 

@ Click (Oriue ) button under "Foreign" Files 
Window to access MS-DOS files over TOPS 

® Select a file in the. "From" Window 

([) Click ( Oriue ) button under Macintosh Files 

fh.rJt. M8cLinkeplus/ TO PSe Se t Se lln t 
tr'1l ~ t>.\.t'n:!: Ino . 0 Tr~nsla1ors @ Flies 

Macintosh fi les " foreign " files 

MS Wor d ~"'IIIIIlII~~,,-:-~wordPerrec t (PC) 

~eJ[EM~.tE'"t§"EJh s~'m~PI!I"L~ c:::J TO PS Volume 
[l MS Wurd ~UIl1 I) ll' D MUlTMRTLOO C 

D OfFWRITLWP 
D SRMPLE.Olf 
D T( HT.THT , 
D WORDSTAR.WS ~ 

Coouer1 

Window to select a destination ~~ _ _ _ __ '----_~/ 

/ 
@ Click [ Conuert ) to do it Macintosh MS-DOS 

Files Files 



About 
MacLinkPluslTOPS 

Upgrades and 
Support 

6 

MacLink®PlusITOPS® is a specially adapted version of the MacLink®Plus 
file translation software for the Apple Macintosh. It is designed to work 
with TOPS®, the MS-DOS and Macintosh network provided by Sun Mi­
crosystems, Inc., for the purpose of file sharing. 

o File translation is handled by MacLinkPluslTOPS, which provides 
automatic conversion of data files from the format used by one ap­
plication or software package to that of another. 

o File sharing is handled by TOPS which allows a Macintosh 

computer to link directly to an MS-DOS computer. 

Together, these capabilities allow you to exchange word processing docu­
ments, spreadsheets, data bases, and other files between Macintosh and MS­
DOS computers. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS has all of the file translation capabilities of the 
MacLinkPlus family, but is designed to operate with TOPS and can only 
work when TOPS is installed on your Macintosh. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS has been designed to operate with most Macintosh 
applications. It has been tested using Excel, Lotus, Multiplan, MultiMate, 
MacWrite, Microsoft Word, PageMaker, WordPerfect, and others. For a 
complete list of compatible applications, please refer to Appendix A. 

MacLinkPlus is a family of translation products which allow file transfer and 
translation via cable, modem, or PBX in several environments. Several 
MacLinkPlus models deal with IBM PCs and compatibles, the NeXT 
computer, Sun Workstations, Wang VS and OIS systems, Wang PCs, NBI 
word processors, remote Macintoshes, and various other devices. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS translation software upgrades and other support are 
provided by Data Viz, Inc., for registered users. Please be sure to complete 
the registration card included with the MacLinkPluslTOPS diskette and mail 
it to Data Viz. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS : About MacLinkPluslTOPS 



About 
This Manual 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

Chapter 3 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

Appendix D 

Index 

What Next? 

This guide contains: a set of Quick Start instructions for experts, the 
MacLinkPluslTOPS User's Guide, and various Reference Materials. 

Expert's Quick Start - Provides the experienced user with a summary of 
how to use MacLinkPluslTOPS. 

Using MacLinkPluslTOPS - Includes detailed step-by-step instructions that 
show you how to translate files. You willieam how to select the translators 
(the applications you will be going to and from), select the direction you 
wish to translate to (Macintosh to MS-DOS or MS-DOS to Macintosh), and 
save these settings so you can use them again. 

Reference Guide - Covers all of the options of menus, commands, and win­
dows, in detail. 

Translator Characteristics - Describes the operation of the translators and 
how to choose the proper translator for a particular situation 

File Formats - Provides a definition of all file formats available in 
MacLinkPlusiTOPS. 

List of Translators - Provides a complete list of all translation paths avail­
able to you when you use MacLinkPluslTOPS. 

Difficulties, What to Do? - Provides answers to common problems encoun­
tered while using MacLinkPluslTOPS. 

Error Messages and Codes - Contains a list of error messages encountered 
while using MacLinkPluslTOPS with specific translators. 

Information in this MacLinkPluslTOPS Guide is indexed at the end of the 
manual. 

If you are familiar with TOPS, the Macintosh and Macintosh applications, 
refer to Expert's Quick Start. If you would like a more detailed explanation 
of how to use MacLinkPluslTOPS, start with Chapter 1, Using 
MacLinkPluslTOPS. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS : About This Manual 7 





Chapter 1: Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 9 



Contents 11 Introduction to MacLinkPluslTOPS 

12 What's Needed for MacLinkPluslTOPS 

13 MacLinkPluslTOPS on the Macintosh 
14 Make a Backup 
14 Copy the Sample Files 
15 Starting MacLinkP Ius/TOPS 

16 Setting the Translators 
18 Set the Translator Direction 
18 Clear the Translator Selection 
19 Select the MacWrite Format for the Macintosh Window 
19 Select MultiMate Format in the "Foreign" File Window 
20 Saving the Settings 

20 Selecting a File 
21 Select Files Window 
22 The Macintosh Files Window 
23 The "Foreign" Files Window 
24 Selecting a File 

25 Translating a File 
25 Click the Convert Button 
25 New File Name 
26 Wait While MacLinkPlus/TOPS Translates the File 
26 Click Done to Complete the Translation 

27 Where to go from Here 

28 What Next? 

10 Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



Introduction to 
MacLinkPluslTOPS 

MacLinkPluslTOPS allows you to translate or convert files from one file 
format to another. Specifically, it is used to convert MS-DOS files to 
Macintosh or Macintosh files to MS-DOS. MacLinkPluslTOPS is a con­
version utility used with TOPS only. 

TOPS allows MS-DOS files to appear on your Macintosh desktop as if they 
were Macintosh documents. When you create a spreadsheet in Lotusl-2-3, 
save it to an MS-DOS disk, access the file over TOPS, and open it on the 
Macintosh in Microsoft Excel, you are sharing files between MS-DOS and 
Macintosh environments with compatible applications. Sometimes, however, 
the file formats between MS-DOS files and Macintosh files are not compat­
ible. You need to translate the file first before you can share it. 

This chapter will show you how. You may follow all the steps and read the 
detailed discussion for each step, or if you prefer, just follow the items 
printed in boldface type. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 11 



What's Needed for 
MacLinkPlusl TOPS 

12 

Before you begin, you should make sure you have all the hardware and 
software you need to use MacLinkPluslTOPS and TOPS. 

First, you will need the MacLinkPluslTOPS Software package that 
contains this manual and a 3.5-inch Macintosh disk. This disk contains: 

the MacLinkPluslTOPS software, 

a TOPS Translations settings document (translators may be pre-set 
and ready to be used with TOPS), and 

some sample files for you to practice with. 

To use MacLinkPluslTOPS Software on the Macintosh, you must have: 

a Macintosh Plus, SE, II with two disk drives, or 

a Macintosh Plus, SE, II with one drive and a hard disk or Server, 
and 

TOPS installed on your Macintosh. 

Note: MacLinkPluslTOPS must have the TOPS network installed on the 
Macintosh to operate. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS is a version of MacLinkPlus that expects to run 
with TOPS and can not operate unless TOPS is installed on your 
Macintosh. 

See your TOPS Manual for proper installation and operation of your 
TOPS network. 

Chapter 1 : USing MacLinkPlusl TOPS 



MacLinkPluslTOPS 
on the Macintosh 

MacLinkPlus application icon 

This section explains how to use MacLinkPluslTOPS to translate files from 
MS-DOS format to Macintosh. The following topics are covered in this 
section: 

• Starting MacLinkPluslTOPS 
• Setting the Translator 
• Selecting and Translating a File 

o Insert and Open the MacLinkPluslTOPS Software Disk 

Here 's what you' ll see when you open the MacLinkPluslTOPS disk. 

o MBcLink:®Plus!TOPS® 
6 items 708K in disk 71 K ayailablE' 

+---+---------------!!f ~ 
MacL ink®Plus /TOPS® 

Settings document 

/ TOPS Translations 

------+-~--------------------------~ 

Sample documents D CJ 
Macintosh SamplE's "MacL ink's Clipboard" SAMPLES .DOS 

Sample DOS files---------+---+--------------------,L--/----------------~ 

+--1----</ ~ Used for Graphic Translations 
from the Clipboard 

Read Me! file contains the 
latest update information QI 

The disk contains the MacLinkPluslTOPS application. It also contains a 
TOPS Translations settings document especially tailored for use with 
TOPS , and Samples folders containing Macintosh and MS-DOS sample 
files and documents for you to practice with. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 13 



Make a Backup 

Sample Files 

Drag .the Samples files to a 
TOPS Volumn 

14 

o Copy MacLinkPlus/TOPS to the Hard Disk or Backup Disk 

The MacLinkPluslTOPS disk is double density. (800K) . It contains 
MacLinkPluslTOPS and TOPS Translations folders and files. It should 
be copied to your own floppy disk or hard disk and then stored in a safe 
place. The original disk can be used to re-Ioad your working copy. Also, 
the original disk is required for MacLinkPlus upgrades . 

If your Macintosh has a hard disk you should copy all of the 
MacLinkPluslTOPS files to it. Just drag the icons from the 
MacLinkPluslTOPS disk to the hard disk icon or to a TOPS Translation 
Software folder on your hard disk. 

If you use floppy disks, copy the MacLinkPluslTOPS files to your own 
formatted diskette by dragging all of the MacLinkPluslTOPS icons to it. 

o Copy SAMPLES. DOS to an MS-DOS Disk over TOPS 

To copy the folder of MS-DOS sample files to an MS-DOS disk over 
TOPS , just do the following: 

1. On the PC: Publish a DOS directory to TOPS. In this example, 
give it an alias name of 'TOPS Volume.' 

2. On the Macintosh: Mount the volume. 
3. Drag the SAMPLES.DOS folder to the TOPS Volume icon. 

~ ~ L..TOfSJ 

MacL ink®Plus i TOPS® TOPS Translations 

o 
Macintosh Samp l€'s "MacLink's Clipboard" 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



Starting 
MacLinkPluslTOPS 

o Open the "TOPS Translations" Settings Document 

Opening the TOPS Translations settings document opens the 
MacLinkPluslTOPS application. It initializes the translator settings 
(MultiMate, MacWrite, etc.) to the conditions that existed when the 
document was last saved. The MacLinkPluslTOPS disk contains one 
settings document, "TOPS Translations." You can add your own later. 

The TOPS Translations document is set to start MacLinkPluslTOPS 
and place you at the Set Translators menu with no translators set. You 
can change the translator settings and save your own settings later. 

Regardless of how you start MacLinkPluslTOPS , from its icon or from a 
settings document, once it has been started, any or all of the settings can 
be reviewed and changed. 

Note: lfTOPS is not operating properly on your system, MacLinkPluslTOPS 
will fail to start and will send the following message. 

Sorry, this application cannot open 
because the TOPS® software is not 
auailable in memory or on the 
startup uolume. 

~ Quit J 

lfthis happens, see your TOPS Manualfor proper installation and 
operation of your TOPS network. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 15 



Setting the 
Translators 

Translator reminders 

Scrol/able translators 

Clears translator selections 

16 

MacLinkPluslTOPS will open on the Set Translators window if translators 
have not been set. If you start from a settings document such as TOPS 
Translations, which already has a translator pair set, MacLinkPluslTOPS will 
open on the Select Files window. 

This is the Set Translators window which allows you to review and 
change the file translation settings and the translation direction. This 
screen may be viewed and changed at any time during a MacLinkPlusl 
TOPS session by clicking the Set Translators button. 

" File [(iiI Preferences l.ol,l 

TOPS Translations 

MacUnlc®Plus/ TOPS® 
© D.at.aViz: Inc. 

@ Set 
Translators 

o Select 
Files 

Macintosh Formats 
MaeWrite @ • IJiI41.,.I.- 0 

"Foreign" Formats 
MultiMate 

/ 
Comma Ualues (CSU) 
dBase (DBF) 
OIF 
[Heel (Mac u2) 
[Heel (u 1 WKS ... ) 
[Heel (u2 WKS ... ) 
MaeWrite :.tl 

DCA (IBM Reuisable) 

OffieeWriter 
TeHt 
WordPerfect (PC) 
WordStar 
HYWrite III 

[ Clear Selection I 

The two scrollable windows allow you to review and change the file 
translation settings. The arrow controls the direction. 

The left window is for Macintosh file formats and the right window is for 
MS-DOS file formats. 

Chapter 1 .' Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



Identifies "From" 
Identifies "To " 

"From" translator 

Before any selection is made, the scroll able windows show the applica­
tions or file formats that are supported between the Macintosh and the 
"Foreign" files. If a Settings Document (either TOPS Translations or one 
you have created and saved yourself) has been opened, the selections 
reflect the ones that were in effect when the document was saved. 

When an application is selected in one window, the choices in the other 
window are reduced to only those that are supported for the selected ap­
plication and direction. Try it! Click the Clear Selection button, then 
select MacWrite in the left window. Notice there are now fewer choices 
in the right window. 

In general, an application selection for the "From" window tells 
MacLinkPluslTOPS how to read and interpret the file that is being 
translated. The application selection for the "To" window indicates the 
format in which the file is to be written. 

@ +.II'4Iit.],. 0 "Foreign" Formilts 
MultiMilte 

DCA (IBM Rellisilble) IQ 

OfficeWriter It 

TeHt 
WordPerfect (PC) 
WordStilr 
HYWrite III {} 

Proper selection of the "From" translator is critical since it indicates 
to MacLinkPluslTOPS the kind of formatting and control codes to expect 
in the file. 

For our example, we will translate a MultiMate (PC) word processing 
document into the MacWrite (Macintosh) format, so we can use it in 
MacWrite, Microsoft Word, PageMaker or any other product that accepts 
the MacWrite format. By selecting MultiMate as the "From" format, we 
are telling MacLinkPluslTOPS to read the file as a MultiMate file. Thus, 
it will look for all of the MultiMate formatting codes and it will convert 
them along with the text into the format used by MacWrite. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 17 



18 

o Set the Translator Direction 

The direction arrow indicates the direction for file translations. If the 
arrow is pointing from the "Foreign" window (right side) to the 
Macintosh window (left side) like this, 

@ •• 11'411[.],_ 0 

the file translations are from the "Foreign" fonnat to the selected 
Macintosh format. Of course, the translation direction is reversed if the 
arrow is pointing to the "Foreign" side from the Macintosh side of the 
window, like this: 

o Mnii§i!uh+ @ 

To change direction, click on the arrow, or on the button at the tail end of 
the arrow. Try it, but reset the translate direction from "Foreign" to 
Macintosh before going on. 

o Clear the Translator Selection 

The Clear Selection button clears the selection from each of the scrollable 
windows and returns all of the available choices to both windows. 

[ Clear Selection 1 

The settings document you originally opened had settings choices of 
MultiMate for the "Foreign" Files and MacWrite for the Macintosh. To 
clear these selections, and see all available choices, click the Clear 
Selection button and use the scroll bars for each window. 

Note: The MacLinkPluslTOPS window 'Select Files' for selecting and 
translating files remains inaccessible until a Translator Selection has 
heen made in hath Macintosh and "Foreign" sides of the Set 
Translators window. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 



o Select the MacWrite Fotmat for the Macintosh Window 

MacintlJsh Formats 
MacWrite 

[Hcel (u 1 WKS ... ) 
[Heel (u2 WKS.,. ) 
.~rnll 

MS Word 
MultiPlan Mac (SYlK) 
PICT 
Tab TeHt 

For our example, we want to work in MacWrite format on the Macintosh, 
select MacWrite in the Macintosh window (left side). Take note that the 
right window immediately reduces down to the "Foreign" choices that 
MacWrite can accept. 

o Select MultiMate Format for the "Foreign" File Window 

"Foreign" Formats 
MultiMate 

QCA (IBM Reuisable). jQ 
• .::;mlm:!Di_'-~ 
Office Writer 't 
TeHt 
WordPerfect (PC) 
WordShir 
HYWrite III 

Click the MultiMate selection in the "Foreign" application window. This 
tells MacLinkPlus to expect a file in the MultiMate format. As such , it 
will read the file and look for MultiMate format codeS. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 19 



Saving 
the Settings 

Selecting a File 

Select Files button 

20 

o Pull Down "Save Settings As ... " on the File Menu 

Nett' ~.'ttiIHlS." ')('N 

n!)f~" Sel Hnq'." ')(,n 

Close Settings OOW 
. Salle Settings OO S 

......... .......... ....................... ........ :1 . 

Quit OOQ 

This is a good time to name and save your own Settings Document. To 
do so, pull down the File Menu and use "Save Settings As ... " 

Remember, most of the prior steps are required only the first time you use 
MacLinkPlusiTOPS. 

o Click the Select Files Button 

" File Hlil Preferences t !Hl 
.. ~ 

TOPS Translations 

MacUnl<@Plus / TOPS@ 
© DataViz Inc. 

o Set 
Translators 

"00 Select 
.... Files 

Macintosh Files 
MacWrite 

"Foreign" Files 
.nii4,.uhM MultiMate 

I rID Maclinl<®Plus / TOPS® I I lID Maclinl<®Plus/ TOPS® I 
D "!'vI<H tink's CliplHldrd ' 
Cl Macintosh Samples 
Cl SAMPLES. DOS 

IQ Cl Macintosh Samples :!:i: 
Cl SRMPLES.DOS 

[ Open J ( Drille J (Eject . J ( Oppn J [Drille J (Eject J 

N ole : The Select Files button becomes active after file formats have been 
selected for both sides of the Set Translators window. ffit is not 
active, make sure a selection is made in both sides of the Set 
Translators window. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacUnkPlus/TOPS 



Select Files 
Window 

HFS "Pop ups" 

The Select Files window provides the two familiar file windows, one for 
Macintosh files, and one for "Foreign" files . These windows can be 
controlled using the buttons and scroll bars in the same manner as any 
Macintosh file window. 

Use the right Drive button to find a volume which has been published to 
the TOPS network, shown here as "TOPS Volume." 

41 File H!i1 Preferences Loq 

TOPS Translations 

MacLinlc@Plus / TOPS@ 
© D.ataViz Inc . 

Macintosh Files 
MacUJrite 

-----+----H- I (gJ Maclinlc®Plus / TOPS® I 
f:.j "Mil( !.ink' s CHphoili'd" 
o Macintosh Samples 
o SAMPLES.OOS 

o Set 
Translators 

•. ilI4·· .. "M 
I = TOPS Uolume I 

Q D MULTMATE.DOC 

(il Select 
Of; Files 

"Foreign" Files 
MultiMate 

Use the Drive button to find -+---+Hf------ ------+-+-- -I--- ' '''' 

a TOPS volume 10 "" ro 
/ 

~----~~----------/~~~ 

( Driue 0 Eject J [ OjH'!) 1 [ Driue 1 

/ [ Cmwm i 1 / 

File windows ___ ___ +-_ _ _____ L../ _____________ -'/ 

The HFS "Pop Ups" allow you to select the disk, folder or directory 
without having to click the drive button. If you are operating on a 
Macintosh with HFS (Hierarchical File System), as most Macintoshes do, 
you will see folders as shown above. You can use the HFS "Pop Up" at 
the top of the window to view and change the position in the hierarchy of 
folders and files, 

On the "Foreign" Files side, the HFS "Pop Up" shows your position in 
the disk directory. 

If your Macintosh does not have HFS, you will only see the files that are 
in the folders and you can skip this step. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 21 



The Macintosh 
Files Window 

o Open the Macintosh Samples Folder in the Macintosh Files 
Window 

Macintosh Files 
MacWrite 

HFS "Pop-up" - -----]-- - - ----- I rID Maclink®Plus/TOPS® I 
Lj "~<!( 1. ink'~ CHptHl<nd .. 

Opens selected folder 

For next drive or volume 

Ejects disk 

22 

D SAMPLES.DOS 

[ OpEm J [Driue [ Eject J 

-t-// 
The window for pointing to the Macintosh files operates in the same way 
as any standard file window. The Open, Drive and Eject buttons are used 
to control the Macintosh folders, disks and volumes. To open a folder or 
disk, simply select one you wish to open, then either click on it or select 
the Open button. 

The "Pop Up" at the top of the window is used under HFS to review and 
change the position in the hierarchy of files. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



The "Foreign" 
Files Window 

o To Translate a File over TOPS: 

Use the Drive button to find a mounted TOPS volume. 

The Drive button will find ---+-------------~J 
any mounted volume ~ 

o To Translate a File that is already on your Macintosh: 

The file window for selecting the "Foreign" files operates in the same 
way as the window for the Macintosh files. Select the SAMPLES.DOS 
folder from your MacLinkPluslTOPS release disk. 

"Foreign" Files 
MultiMote 

HFS "Pop Up" -----t--------- I [g) MocLinlc®Plus/TOPS® I 

Opens selected folder 

For next drive or volume 

Ejects disk 

[ Open 1 ([Jriue 1 [ Eject 1 

The "Pop Up" at the top of the window shows your position in the disk 
directory. If you are at the top of the hierarchy, it will show a disk icon 
and volume label, if any. If you are viewing the contents of a folder, it 
will show a folder icon and name. 

Chapter 1 .' Using MacLinkPluslTOPS 23 



Selecting a File 

File to be translated 

You may select multiple files 
using the mouse: 

Shift-click selects or de­
selects additional files 

Shift-drag selects a range of 
files 

24 

o Select the MULTMATE.DOC (MultiMate) File 

Once positioned in the proper volume or subdirectory, a number of files 
will be shown. Selecting the MultiMate MUL TMATE.DOC file will 
highlight the file name and make the Convert button available. 

I = TOPS Uolume I 

"Foreign " Files 
MultiMate 

CI MULTMATE.OOC ~ 

[ Bpt'l) 1 [orille 1 [ Ejpe j 1 

The sample files which are provided in the SAMPLES.DOS subdirectory 
are from various MS-DOS applications. They contain all their original 
MS-DOS file contents and formats and can be used as samples either via 
the TOPS network or accessed directly on the Macintosh. 

Note: MS-DOS files are not as closely tied to an application as Macintosh 
files are. In general, you must know which application afile was 
created in before you attempt to translate it. Some file types are 
relatively safe because the application automatically creates the 
filename extension (MultiMateIDOC, dBaselDBF, Lotus 1-2-3/WKS, 
Symphony/WRK, WordIDOC, etc.). But, this is not totally safe since 
anyone can create or change a filename extension. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



Translating a File 

Suggested name 

o Click the Convert Button 

Conuert 

This initiates the file translation and opens the New File Name dialog 
box, shown below. 

o Review the New File Name and OK the Translation 

MacLinkPluslTOPS suggests a file name and gives you the opportunity 
to accept it, change it or cancel the conversion. 

New File Name for: 

MUlTMATE.DOC 

In Folder: Macintosh Samples 

(to change Disl</Folder: Cancel & re-select) 

n OK J Cancel 

When files are being converted, the suggested name is the original 
filename followed by the new format in parenthesis. 

When you accept the "MULTMATE.DOC (MacWt)" suggestion by 
clicking OK or by pressing the Return key, MacLinkPluslTOPS will 
begin translating the file. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacUnkPlus/TOPS 25 



Reminders for file and 
translator selections 

Status during and after 
translation 

Cancel button during 
translation, Done button 
upon complettion 

26 

::J Wait While MacLinkPluslTOPS Translates the File 

MacLinkPluslTOPS provides continuous status during the translation. If 
a problem should occur, an appropriate enor message is displayed. Upon 
completion, a completion message is displayed. 

To Cancel during the translation, use the Cancel button, or use the 
Command (ll€ ) key simultaneously with the Period key as in other 
applications. 

Now Conuerting 

MULTMRTE.DOC - MultiMate 

to 

MULTMIITLDOC (MacWt) - MacWrite 

Translator is now Conuerting the file 

o Warnings, 0 Errors 

Translation Complete 

[ SKip HI i' 1 [ Show log 1 ( Done J 
--+-----------------------~/ 

o Click Done to Complete the Translation 

Click the Done button to complete the file translation and return to the 
Select Files window. 

Chapter 1 .' Using MacUnkPlus/TOPS 



Where to 
go from Here 

Use the Log Menu to show, 
print, save or clear the log 

Use the File Menu to save 
the settings or to quit 

This is the file that you - --+----1+_ 

translated 

Click here to change dirfJction 
or select different translators 

" File hid Preferences Log 

TOPS Translations 

MacLini<@Plus/ TOPS@ 
© OataV;z Ino . 

Macintosh Files 
Macll.lrite 

I a Macintosh Samples I 

,-.. Set 
"It Translators 

•• 1I14Iit.1,_ 

I = TOPS Uolume I 

@ Select 
Files 

"Foreign" Files 
MultiMate 

;:.i MncWri1 (, '>amp!» D MUL TMRTE.DOC ~ 
Li MUI. lMH1LOO[ (MiH Hi t) 

[ Open 1 [ Driue 1 [ Eject [ Driue J [ l j Pel 1 

Conuert 

Notice that the new file is shown in the Macintosh File window in the 
Select Files window. 

To translate other sample files, or your own files , use the Set Translators 
window and the Select Files window. 

To view, print or clear the MacLinkPluslTOPS error and activity log, use 
the Log Menu. If there were translation errors, these would be identified 
in the log. 

To quit MacLinkPluslTOPS, select Quit from the File Menu. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 27 



What Next? 

28 

Now that you have completed this Using MacLinkPluslTOPS chapter, 
you are ready to translate your own files. 

Additional sample fil es are provided on the MacLinkPluslTOPS disk. 
These can be used for testing or experimenting. The files are named as 
follows: 

Files in the SAMPLES. DOS Folder 

Name Contents 

DBASE.DBF dBase File 
DW3.RFT DCA from DisplayWrite 
LOTUS. PIC Lotus Graphic Image 
LOTUS.WKS Lotus 1-2-3 Spreadsheet 
LOTUS2.WK1 Lotus 1-2-3 Version 2 
MULTMATE.DOC MultiMate Document 
MUL TPLAN.SYL MultiPlan SYLK Spreadsheet 
OFFWRITE.WP OfficeWriter Document 
PCPAINT.PCC PC PaintBrush Graphic 
SAMPLE.DIF DIF Spreadsheet 
SYMPHONY.WRK Symphony Spreadsheet 
TEXT.TXT ASCII Text File 
WORDPERF.WP WordPerfect Document 
WORDSTAR.WS WordStar Document 

Once you are using MacLinkPluslTOPS on your own, you will want to 
refer to the reference chapter, the appendices and possibly back to the 
details in these step-by-step instructions. 

Chapter 1 : Using MacLinkPlus/TOPS 



Chapter 2: MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 29 



Contents 31 MacLinkPlus/TOPS Menus 
31 File Menu 
31 Edit Menu 
32 Preferences Menu 
32 Special 
34 Localize 
35 File Control 
36 Log Menu 

37 Set Translators Window 
38 Transfer Direction 
38 Clear Selection 

39 Select Files Window 
40 Scrollable File Windows 
42 Right File Window to a TOPS Volume 

30 Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



MacLinkPluslTOPS 
Menus 

File Menu 

New Settings ... 3€N 
Open Settings ... 3€O 

Close Settings 3€W 
Saue Settings 3€S 
Saue Settings Rs ... 

Quit 3€Q 

Edit Menu 

This chapter describes all of the MacLinkPluslTOPS Menus in detail in the 
order that they appear in the Macintosh Menu bar. 

The File Menu contains commands for controlling settings documents and 
for quitting the MacLinkPluslTOPS application. Settings documents contain 
the MacLinkPluslTOPS translator settings and Preferences. 

New Settings 
Opens a new untitled settings document with the settings initialized to the 
MacLinkPluslTOPS defaults . There are default settings for Preferences, but 
translators default to blank (no translators set). 

Open Settings 
Opens a settings document that was previously stored on disk. Initializes 
MacLinkPluslTOPS to the settings that existed when the document was 
saved. 

Close Settings 
Closes the active Settings Document. If the settings have changed, a dialog 
appears to provide the opportunity to save the settings. 

Save Settings 
Saves the present settings in a settings document. If a named settings 
document is open, they are saved in that document. If the open document is 
untitled, a dialog box provides the opportunity to name a document. 

Save Settings As ... 
Saves the present settings in a settings document that is named in the "Save 
As .. . " dialog box. 

Quit 
Closes the open settings document and quits the application. If the settings 
have changed, a dialog box provides the opportunity to save them. 

The Edit Menu is not used in MacLinkPluslTOPS and is always inacces­
sible. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 31 



Preferences Menu 

Special. .. 
Localize ... 
File Control. .. 

Special. .. 

The Preferences Menu contains commands for controlling the optional 
foreign character set feature and for showing filenames, application types 
and status messages. 

SpeciaL .. Presents a dialog box containing special preference items: 

Special Preferences 

,--

Show All Applications: o Left o Right 
Controls contents of left and 
right file and translator - ---J--H-I Show All Files: o Left 

[2J Left 

o Right 

[2J Right 
windows 

Controls frequency of status 
messages during transfer 
and/or translation 

Show New Files: 
'---

--+-+t- Status Messages: o Off o Each 10 @ All 

[2J Graphic Translator Output Also to Clipboard 

Accepts preferences as 
shown 

- 1-----#-- ----- E~( iiiiOOiiiiOKiOiiiiiiiii/I~ ( cancel) 

/ 

Cancels dialog without __ -+ _ _ _ _______ _________ J/ 
changing preferences 

32 

Show All Applications: 
This preference controls the applications and/or file formats shown in the left 
and right scrollable windows in the Set Translators window. Normally, only 
relevant formats are shown in each window. Thus, the left window shows 
only formats that are likely on the Macintosh, and the right window shows 
only those that are relevant for the "Foreign" format selected. Your "X" 
selection for a window indicates that you prefer to override the relevance 
feature and wish to show all applications in that window. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



Show All Files: 
This preference controls the files shown in the left and right scroll able 
windows in the Select Files window. Whenever possible, only relevant files 
are show in each window. Thus, the left window shows only files that are 
relevant to the application and/or format selected for the left window, and the 
right window shows only those that are relevant for the right window's 
selection. Your "X" selection for a window indicates that you prefer to 
override the relevance feature and wish to show all files in that window. 

Note: It may be necessary to select this preference to show allfilesfor the 
MS-DOS files on the PC. Quite often, the three character filename 
extensions used to identify MS-DOS files are not consistent or unique. 
Thus , to see the filer s) you wish to translate, you may find it necessary 
to select this preference for the right file window. 

Show New Files: 
This preference controls whether or not new files are shown in a file window 
immediately after they have been created by MacLinkPluslTOPS. Normally, 
after creating a file, MacLinkPluslTOPS obtains new directory information 
for the target disk and refreshes the display in the target file window. If the 
disk in question is on a remote system accessed through a network and has a 
very large directory, this could take a while. If you click to remove the "X" 
in a window, the directory will not be retrieved after each translate and new 
files will not be shown in the file window until some other action causes the 
directory to be retrieved. 

Status Messages: 
This preference sets the frequency of status messages during translation. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 33 



Localize ... 

Foreign Character Sets 

34 

Localize ... Controls the Foreign Character Set Feature. This feature 
automatically compensates for the difference in internal character codes 
between the Macintosh and IBM compatible computers for the entire 
national character set of many European countries. In versions of 
MacLinkPluslTOPS containing this optional feature, the Localize Preference 
is available. 

Select the options you want: 

@U.S.A. o Germany 

o United Kingdom o Italy 

o France o Sweden 

o French Canada o Netherlands 

o Spain/Latin America o Belgium 
-

OK Cancel 

The Localize option that you set is stored in the Settings Document and is 
recalled whenever you Open a Settings Document. 

Localize defaults to U.S .A. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



File Control... File Control ... controls your preferences for assignment of file names and 
how to handle conflicting file names and translation errors. It is particularly 
useful when doing multi-file transfers and translations. 

File Control Preferences 

For New File Names: 

t"!l Prompt Me to assign all file names 

o Let MacLink: Plus/TOPS assign all file names 

In Case of File Name Conflicts: 

@ Notify Me, I will resolue conflicts 

o t d N<l( t ink Ph h,':HlP"> n~solH? (Dn Wei t 

Din:: 1 G GH >"'Wd tp tiks 

I n Case of Translation Error, Log the error and: 

@ Stop 6' Notify Me . 

o Sk:ip the file 6' Continue processing 

OK l Cancel 

New File Names: You may do all the file name assignments yourself, or 
you can let MacLinkPluslTOPS assign the file names. 

File Name Conflicts: If you let MacLinkPluslTOPS assign file names, you 
may choose to resolve the conflicts (e.g. file already exists, duplicate file 
name in list) yourself, or to let MacLinkPluslTOPS do it. MacLinkPlusl 
TOPS will resolve conflicts by adjusting the file name or, if you prefer, by 
overwriting the output file. 

In case of Translation Error (e.g. trying to run a conversion on the wrong 
file type) you can choose to have MacLinkPluslTOPS stop immediately and 
notify you, or to simply skip the file with the error and continue processing 
all other files in the list. In any case, the error will be reported in the Log. 
This feature is particularly useful for multi-file translations. 

Chapter 2 .' MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 35 



Log Menu 

II 

Show Log 

Print Log 
Saue Log As ... 

Clear Log 

36 

The Log Menu contains commands for controlling the MacLinkPluslTOPS 
activity and error log. Entries are automatically posted to this log by the 
translators. 

Each activity posted to the log contains time, date, file names and translators 
used. 

Errors posted to the log normally contain a description and a reference to a 
location in the original file. 

If, at the end of a file translation, there is an indication that there were 
translation errors , the log should be checked for details. 

Show Log 
Displays the log in a scrollable window on the Macintosh. The log can also 
be displayed from the Show Log button in the Transferring & Converting 
dialog box. 

Print Log 
Prints the log to the ImageWriter or LaserWriter printer. 

Save Log As ... 
Saves the present log to the text file that is named in the "Save As ... " dialog 
box. 

Clear Log 
Clears the present log. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



Set 
Translators 
Window 

Sets transfer direction 

Translator reminders 

The Set Translators window is used to review and change the file translation 
settings, and the file transfer direction. This screen may be viewed and 
changed at any time during a MacLinkPluslTOPS session by clicking the Set 
Translators button. 

The two scrollable windows provide the ability to review and change the 
file translation settings. The an-ow controls the file transfer direction. 

• File !>H1 Preferences Log / 
TOPS Translations 

MacUnk@Plus/TOPS@ 
© DataViz Inc. 

@ Set / 
Transla!J»'s 

o Select 
Files 

Macintosh Formats 
WordPerfect (Mac) 

/ 

/ "Foreign" Formats 
@ .ml§iw"M 0 WordStar 

MacWrite IQ 

~~~S~lu!~'G~~~dlmll~~IIIIII .. J 
Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

Tab TeHt 
Tab Ualues 
TeHt 
TIFF (PC) 
WordPerfect (PC) 
IIU I I 

HYWrite III 

Scrol/able translator 
windows 

----~--~~/---- ------------~/ 

Clears translator selections 

( Clear Selection 1 

-+------------------------~/ 

Prior to any selection being made, the scroll able windows show the appli­
cations and file formats that are supported. If a Settings Document is 
opened; the selections reflect those that were in effect when the document 
was saved. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 37 



[ Clear selection) 

38 

When an application is selected in one window, the choices in the other 
window are reduced to only those that are supported for the selected ap­
plication and direction. For example, selecting MacWrite in the left 
window reduces the available choices in the right window. 

In general, an application selection for the "From" format tells 
MacLinkPluslTOPS how to r~ad and interpret the file that is being 
transferred.. The application selection for the "To" format indicates the 
format the file is to be written in. 

Proper selection of the "From" translator is critical since it indicates 
to MacLinkPluslTOPS the kind of formatting and control codes to expect 
in the file. 

o Transfer Direction 

The direction arrow indicates the direction for file transfer(s) . If the arrow 
is pointing from the right window to the left window, file transfers and 
translat~ons are from the right side of the window to the left. To change 
the direction, click on the arrow or on the button at the tail end of the 
arrow. 

o Clear Translator Selection 

The Clear Selection button clears the selection from each of the scrollable 
windows and returns all of the available choices to both windows. 

Note: The Select Files window for transferring and translating flies remains 
inaccessible until an application orformat has been selected in both 
Set Translators windows. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



Select Files 
Window 

Settings document reminder 

This line provides translator 
and transfer direction 
reminders 

HFS window control 

File windows 

Initiates file translation 

The Select Files window is activated by clicking on the Select Files button. 

Note: The Select Files button only becomes available after fife formats have 
been selected for the left and right Set Translator windows. 

" File Hill Preferences log 

TOPS Translations 

nr,.rIt Maclink@Plus/TOPS@ 
~ © DataViz Inc. 

Macintosh Files 
-+---tt- WordPerfect (Mac) 

I (g1 Maclink®Plus!TOPS® I 
f:.J "M<H t i nk's ClipIHHH!" 

CJ MaCintosh Samples 
CJ SRMPLES.OOS 
C; UHJl\ nSnHLW<, (W Ph t) 

o Set 
Translators 

.11114'· .... _ 
I = TOPS Uolume I 
o Desktop 
o MUlTMRTE.DOC 
o OFFWR ITLWP 
o SRMPlLDIF 
o TEHT.THT 
o WORDPERF.WP 

@ Select 
Files 

"Foreign" Files 
WordStar 

o WORDSTRR.WS . IjJ 

[ Open 1 [oriue 1 [ Eject [ Driue 1 [ fj pej 1 

Conuert 

The Select Files window provides two familiar file windows, the left one 
for the Macintosh, and the right one for "Foreign" files on the PC visible 
over TOPS. These windows can be controlled using the buttons and 
scroll bars in the same manner as any Macintosh file window. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 39 



40 

o Scrollable File Windows 

A copy of the file is translated from one window to the other in the 
direction of the arrow by selecting the file in the "from" window and 
clicking the Convert button. 

If the file window is pointing to an HFS diskette or a volume on an HFS 
hard disk, the window operates in the same way as any standard HFS 
window. The "Pop Up" (or "Pull Down") at the top of the window is 
used to review and change the position in the hierarchy of folders and 
files. The Open, Drive and Eject buttons are used to control the 
Macintosh disks and volumes. 

If the diskette or volume is not HFS, folders will not be shown and all 
files will appear as if they are on the desktop. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS normally shows only files that are relevant to the 
selected application/format in the Macintosh window. To cancel this 
feature, and see all files, use Special on the Preferences menu. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlus/TOPS Reference Guide 



Macintosh Files 
WordPerfect (Mac) 

HFS "Pop Up" ------+--------- 1 (g) Maclink:®Plus i TOPS ® I 
Lj 'Hi\( t ink'~ Cliptw<lrd" 

Opens selected folder 

For next drive or volume 

Ejects disk 

I • 

D SAMPLES.OOS 
L; !JJ!HWSHlfLW<, (Wf'l( U 

[ Open 1 [oriUe 1 [Eject 1 

Multiple files may be selected for translation using Macintosh-standard 
mouse selection. Shift-clicking with the mouse selects (or de-selects) an 
additional file. Shift-dragging the mouse selects a range of files. 

The right file window operates in the same way as the left one. It is also 
HFS and can be pointed to any disk or volume that is visible on the 
Macintosh. This can be the same one being viewed in the left window, or 
a different one that is actually on the Macintosh. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 41 



o Right File Window to a TOPS Volume 

The "Pull Down" or "Pop Up" at the top of the window shows position 
in the MS-DOS file hierarchy. When positioned at the top of the 
hierarchy (root directory) , it shows a disk icon and the MS-DOS disk 
name, if any. When viewing the contents of a subdirectory, it shows a 
folder icon and the subdirectory name. 

Within the file window, files are shown with document icons and sub­
directories with folder icons. To navigate the hierarchy, use the icons 
and the "Pop Up" in the same manner they are used on the Macintosh. 

•. iiI4Iit.],_ 
"Foreign" Files 

WordPerfect (PC) 

Number of Selected Files --+-------- 3 

TOPS volume name 

You may select multiple files 
using the mouse: 

Shift-click selects or de­
selects additional files 

Shift-drag selects a range of 
files 

[ Dpu\ 1 [Driue 1 [ !jU:1 1 

Click for next available ---f----------~ 

volume 

42 

The drive button changes the position to the next available disk unit 
which has a mounted disk. This could be a Macintosh disk or another 
TOPS volume. Hard disks operate in the same way as floppy drives. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPluslTOPS Reference Guide 



MacLinkPlus/TOPS normally shows only files that are relevant to the 
application or format selected for the MS-DOS disk. To do so, it uses the 
three character extension on the MS-DOS filename. For example, if 
MultiMate is chosen as the application for the "Foreign" file, only 
documents ending in DOC are shown (DOC is MultiMate' s official 
filename extension, just as Lotus 1-2-3 uses WKS and dBase uses DBF). 
In general, for applications that have clearly defined filename extensions, 
MacLinkPlus/TOPS will show only relevant files. For applications that 
don't have extension standards (WordS tar, WordPerfect, etc.) 
MacLinkPlus/TOPS shows all files. To see all files in all cases, use 
Special under the Preferences menu. 

Note: MS-DOS files are not as closely tied to an application as on the 
Macintosh. In general, you must know which application created a 
file before you attempt to translate it. Some file types are relatively 
safe because the application automatically creates the filename 
extension (MultiMateIDOC, dBaselDBF, Lotus J-2-3 /WKS, 
Symphony/WRK, WordIDOC , etc.) . But, this is not totally safe since 
anyone can create or change afilename extension. When 
MacLinkPlus shows relevant files , it is showing those files with the 
correct filename extension. Since MS-DOS has no control over 
extensions, the flies listed may be ji"om the desired application or they 
may just have extensions that match those of the desired application. 

Chapter 2 : MacLinkPlusl TOPS Reference Guide 43 





Chapter 3: Translator Characteristics 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 45 



Contents 47 Transfers and Translations 

48 Readers and Writers 
49 Word Processing Documents 
51 Spreadsheets 
53 Data Bases 
54 Graphic Images 
54 Clipboard Graphics 
56 Text Reader 
56 Other Formats 

57 Signatures and Icons 

58 How to Select a Translator 
58 Analizing the Problem 
60 The Last Resort 
61 Some Hints 

46 Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



Transfers and 
Translations 

MacLinkPluslTOPS offers a full range of file translation functions that are 
controlled from the Set Translators Window of MacLinkPlusTOPS. 

File translations ... 

File transfers ... 

provide automatic conversion of the contents of a 
file from the format and codes used by one 
application product to those of another. 

provide error-free movement of files from one 
machine to another. 

When using MacLinkPluslTOPS, Transfer and Translation are done in a 
single step. Translation is handled by MacLinkPluslTOPS. Transfers to and 
from remote pes on the TOPS network are handled by TOPS. 

Note: New translator features are continually being added to MacLinkPlusl 
TOPS. As such, the only way to be sure of all the available options is 
to use the Set Translators Window in MacLinkPlusITOPS. 

Chapter 3 .' Translator Characteristics 47 



Readers and 
Writers 

48 

Most of the translators in MacLinkPlllslTOPS exist as a matched pair of 
Readers and Writers. That is, there is a translator to read a given format 
and another to write that format. For example, there is a reader for Multi­
Mate files and a writer for MultiMate files. The same is true Lotus, Multi­
plan, MS Word, WordPerfect and many other formats. Selection of the 
proper pair is done for the user when the file is analyzed. 

A Reader is capable of reading a file, identifying all the text, formatting , 
formulas , values and control information, and storing it in a standard way 
that can be used to build many types of files. 

Conversely, a Writer can use information stored in a standard way to build a 
specific type of file with the appropriate text, formatting, formulas, values 
and control information. 

So, when you make a request to translate a file from MultiMate to MacWrite, 
the MultiMate reader is used to read the file, and the MacWrite writer to 
write the file. 

With MacLinkPluslTOPS the file will be read from and written to the ap­
propriate disks or volumes and folders as identified by the left and right 
Select Files windows, and written with the new file name as suggested by 
MacLinkPluslTOPS, or as overridden by the user. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



Word Processing 
Documents 

MacLinkPluslTOPS contains readers and writers for the most popular word 
processing formats . Among these are DCA, MacWrite, Microsoft Word and 
Works, MultiMate, WordPerfect, WriteNow, and WordS tar. Furthennore, 
many other formats are available through these. For example, files created 
for Microsoft Word on the Macintosh may be used in other products such as 
Interleaf or PageMaker and other page processing products, or any other 
product that can read the MS Word format. The MacWrite format can be 
read by almost any word processor on the Macintosh. 

Where a translator pair is available, always convert from the proprietary 
format of one word processor to the proprietary format of the other, such as 
from WordPerfect to MS Word. 

On the other hand, if a specific translator is not offered, a number of word 
processors offer a utility or an alternate format to read or write WordS tar, 
MultiMate, DCA or Text files in addition to their own proprietary format. 
Files going to, or coming from, these products can be processed through 
MacLinkPluslTOPS by converting the file to one of the formats supported by 
the translators. 

When it is necessary to convert to an external format, choose the format 
which is richest in word processing features. For instance, DCA is usually a 
better vehicle than WordStar. If mUltiple external formats are available, you 
may wish to try more than one and use the one which produces the best 
results. 

If possible, ASCII Text output should be the last choice since, although the 
text of a document is retained, the controls and features of the document 
(bold, underline, special margins, etc.) will be lost. 

The word processing translators identify and translate the following: 

• rulers • margins • paragraphs 

• indents • tabs • tabular tables 

• bold • underline • centering 

• print styles • superscripts • subscripts 

Since Italics on a PC usually causes or simulates a print wheel change, italics 
are handled only is special cases (e.g. WordS tar and XYWrite). See the 
notes about these specific formats in Appendix A. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 49 



50 

In general, the translators ignore page breaks and footnotes , although these 
are being added to some specific translators. 

Page breaks are not translated since the conversion of the document 's type 
size and pitch, and changes caused by fixed-to-proportional spacing changes, 
kerning, and margins cause most word wrapping and page breaks to fall at 
different points in the document. New page breaks will be set by the 
repagination facility of the target word processor. 

Footnotes are generally not translated because footnotes are handled in 
radically different manners by various word processors. 

Conversion between the Macintosh and the IBM PC will usually involve a 
conversion between fixed-space characters on the IBM PC and the propor­
tional spacing prevalent on the Macintosh. This will generally give the 
converted document a slightly different ' look,' and columns separated by 
spaces (rather than tabs) may appear misaligned. 

A word of caution about WordStar ... Although WordStar supports many 
of the features of newer word processors , it does so in a unique way. For 
example, use of the tab key in many word processors results in a tab control 
code in the document. This code can be identified by a translator and 
properly expressed on a ruler or otherwise in the new file. As such, items 
aligned with tabs will continue to be aligned in the new document. In 
WordStar, use of the tab key does not put tab indicators in the document. 
Instead, WordS tar counts character positions and adds spaces to force the 
alignment. This character counting does not work on the Macintosh. In most 
fonts, characters are different widths. Thus, columns or items that were 
aligned with character counting will no longer align. To avoid this, 
MacLinkPluslTOPS uses the Monaco mono-spaced font (where possible) for 
documents that are translated from the WordS tar format. 

The sample word processing documents provided on the diskettes have 
examples and descriptions of these features. They can be used with 
MacLinkPluslTOPS and your word processor(s) to experiment with and to 
review the before and after images of the documents. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



Spreadsheets MacLinkPluslTOPS contains readers and writers for popular spreadsheet 
formats. Among these are: WKS, as used by the original Lotus 123 (version 
1A) and a number of other products; WRK, as used by Lotus Symphony; 
WKl, as used by Lotus version 2; and MultiPlan SYLK which is also 
a<:;cepted by other products. 

In very general terms a spreadsheet is a grid of cells that may contain 
formulas, format, specifications and numeric values or text. The 
MacLinkPluslTOPS spreadsheet readers' decode this information and 
organize it in a way that can be used by the MacLinkPluslTOPS writers to 
build spreadsheets or other files that may use all or some of the information 
from the original spreadsheet. 

Most spreadsheets use their own proprietary internal format, but deal with 
one or more external formats for import and export of data (and sometimes 
formulas, formats , and specifications). Typical external formats are: 

• WKS, etc. Formulas and Values 

• MultiPlan SYLK Formulas and Values 

• DIF Values Only 

• Comma Values (CSV) Values Only 

• Tab Values (TSV) Values Only 

• Tab Text Values Only 

For example, from a Lotus spreadsheet (WKS) you can create another 
spreadsheet that has the same formulas, formats and values either by transfer­
ring to another product which reads the Lotus format, or by converting to 
MultiPlan SYLK format which supports both formulas and values. 

Or, if needed by your application, you could create a file type such as DIF 
that deals only with the values (not the formulas) of your spreadsheet. 

Or, you can "unload" your Lotus fi le into one of the Text-Delimited formats 
such as Comma Separated Values (CSV) or Tab Separated Values (TSV) for 
import into other spreadsheets or data bases. 

Or, if you wish to use the displayable "results" of the Lotus spread heet in a 
desktop publishing project, you could do so by requesting a Tab Text ou tput. 
When you do this, MacLinkPluslTOPS uses its Tab Text wri ter to take the 
Lotus values and place them in a tabbed text file in the same format that 
would be visible on the Lotus screen. 

Chapter 3 .' Translator Characteristics 5 1 



52 

In general , when using translated files with text output (e.g. DIF, SYLK, 
Text-Delimited) in Macintosh application products such as Excel, FileMaker, 
Omnis, or 4th Dimension, the application must be opened first and then the 
file must be opened from within the application. 

A word about Multiplan and SYLK. Microsoft's Multiplan on the Macin­
tosh and the PC use an external format called Multiplan SYLK, which is a 
text file format that supports not only data but also formulas and formats. 
While many software products support "SYLK," they are not all equal and 
not always interchangeable. Some support the data features only (Values), 
not the formulas and formats ; this is typical of databases. Others support 
"extensions" or "variations" of SYLK and as such are not compatible with 
other products. For instance, Excel and Multiplan use slightly different vari­
ations of the SYLK format, but the data is usually interchangable. 

When exchanging SYLK between the PC and the Macintosh, move the 
SYLK file as text. 

When moving SYLK from one product to another, check the results carefully 
and be aware that incompatibilities may exist. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



Data Bases Data bases are generally record oriented. They contain text and numeric 
values, fonnat specifications, and structure infonnation that identifies 
relationships between data items and/or records, etc. 

MacLinkPluslTOPS contains readers for the dBase fonnat. It also contains a 
number of writers that are capable of producing the text and numeric values, 
and the fonnat specifications from the data base, while ignoring the structure 
infonnation. Using this approach, values and fonnats from dBase files can 
be used to build data bases in spreadsheets or in other data base products, all 
of which provide their own structure infonnation. 

Most databases use their own proprietary internal format, but deal with one 
or more external fonnats for import and export of data. Typical external 
fonnats are: 

• dBase (DBF) • 

• DIF • 
• WKS • 
• SYLK (Values only) 

Comma Values (CSV) 
Tab Values (TSV) 
Tab Text 

For database processors, find which external formats are supported and select 
the fonnat which is most convenient. Translations between spreadsheet 
products and database products are also available. 

For example, to use dBase infonnation in an Excel spreadsheet, select dBase 
as the input fonnat and Excel (WKS) as the output fonnat. To use the same 
infonnation in another data base product, select dBase input and CSV, TSV, 
DIF or Multiplan SYLK output. 

DBase (PC) files may also be transfered to the Macintosh for use in dBase 
(Mac), FoxBase, or McMax. FoxBase and McMax files on the Macintosh 
may also be moved back to the Pc. 

When using this approach, be sure to open the Macintosh application, then 
open the translated file using the proper commands from within the applica­
tion. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 53 



Graphic Images 

Clipboard Graphics 

o 
"MacL ink's Clipbo<lt-d" 

54 

MacLinkPluslTOPS supports several varieties of graphic image translations 
between the PC and the Macintosh, The most universal graphic format on 
the Macintosh is PICT (and PICT2). This is the QuickDraw format and 
consists of a series of QuickDraw commands which are recognizable by most 
graphic programs on the Macintosh, including most word processors which 
accept graphics. 

Since the translators are file oriented, the result of a translation is always a 
file containing the translated graphic image. The image can also be put on 
the Macintosh Clipboard. If the Special Preference item "Also Put Graphic 
Translator Output on Clipboard" is turned on, the graphic image will be 
automatically placed on the Clipboard (in addition to the file). (For multi-file 
selections, the last graphic image translated is left on the Clipboard.) 

At times , particularly while using Multi-Finder, it may be desirable to 
translate a graphic image which is on the Clipboard to the Pc. To do this , 
select the file "MacLink's Clipboard" as the source file for the translation. 
("MacLink's Clipboard" is on your MacLinkPluslTOPS release disk.) This 
will tell the graphic translator to look at the Clipboard for the source image. 

There are two basic forms of graphic images: Bit-Mapped format and Vector 
(or Object) format. 

Bit-Mapped format stores the graphic image as a series of dots (bits) such as 
the Macintosh screen display. 

Vector (Object) format stores the image as a series of lines by specifying the 
end-points of the lines and their characteristics (line width, shading, etc.) 

Graphic image conversions which are supported by MacLinkPluslTOPS 
should be moved using the appropriate translator. Appendix A contains a list 
of the currently supported file formats and Appendix B contains a list of all 
the possible translators. 

Other images which are in a standard format can be moved from one ma­
chine to another by dragging them over the TOPS network. Provided that the 
software on both machines supports the same graphic image standard. these 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



images can be moved from one machine to the other provided that it is 
moved intact, without changes. Fortunately, there are some standards for 
graphic image files and these standards are often implemented on both the 
PC and the Macintosh. 

The most popular graphic formats are: 

• Lotus (PIC) The format used for Lotus or Symphony graphs on the 
Pc. 

• PAINT The MacPaint format. This supports low-resolution (72 
dpi) Bit-Mapped images as used by MacPaint. 

• PaintBrush This full-color format is used by PC PaintBrush on the 
PC. Its files use the extension .PCC or .PCX. 

• TIFF Tag Image File Format. TIFF is a high-resolution, grey­
scale, Bit-Mapped graphic image format which is used 
by many scanners. It is a fairly standard format and can 
be read by many products on the PC and Macintosh. 

• RIFF Raster Image File Format. RIFF is a TIFF extension 
which supports multiple machine types as well as RGR 
color. 

• PICT Format for QuickDraw Object images supported by most 
Macintosh graphic applications. 

• PICT2 A PICT extension format which supports QuickDraw 
Color Object images. 

• PostScript A standard format for graphics and printer drivers. 
PostScript files are actually text-fonnat files and can be 
moved as text to text. 

• EPS Encapsulated PostScript (or Compiled PostScript) format 
allows individual applications to embed PostScript code 
and move it with the application. For example, Page­
Maker uses EPS. 

• IGES Initial Graphics Exchange Standard is a format devel­
oped under the National Bureau of Standards for ex­
changing fil es between different CAD systems. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 55 



Text Reader 

Other Formats 

56 

There are occasions where there is no translator available to do the job. For 
instance, the data may already be in text format, or the word processor might 
be very unusual. It is still possible to get your document back into basic 
word processing format using the Text Reader. 

The Text Reader is used in a number of 'translators', such as Text to 
MacWrite and Text to MS Word, which convert the text information back 
into paragraph format and create a real word processing document. Because 
text format is devoid of formatting information, it will be necessary to clean 
up the document after translation. 

A number of general purpose file formats are supported in MacLinkPlusl 
TOPS. General formats are formats such as the Text-Delimited formats 
(CSY and TSY), DIF, Multiplan SYLK, WKS (and its variations), and Text 
to Text (ASCII). These are provided to allow you to import foreign data into 
your word processor, page processor, spreadsheet or data base application. 

To use one of these features, check the manual for your application to see 
which format(s) it supports. 

Chapter 3 : Trans/ator Characteristics 



Signatures 
and Icons 

MacLinkPluslTOPS can recognize the type of file which is selected for trans­
lation. It does this in two ways, first by examining the "Signature" of the 
(Macintosh) file and second, by examining an initial block of the file. 

Macintosh applications all recognize their associated documents by the file's 
"Signature" which is included in the header information of the file. It is this 
Signature which causes the Macintosh operating system to display the file 
with the appropriate icon on your Macintosh desktop. 

The approximate equivalent of a signature on the PC is the filename "Exten­
sion" (the three-character filename suffix which appears after the period in 
the filename). For instance, in the PC file MONTH.WKS, WKS is the 
Extension which denotes a Lotus lA format file . The extension is helpful 
but not reliable for identification. 

On the Macintosh, MacLinkPluslTOPS produces Signatures and uses them to 
help identify file types. When a specific output format is selected (such as 
MS Word, Page Maker, WordPerfect) the proper Signature is produced when 
the file is written. 

On the PC, the proper extension is added to the filename when it is appropri­
ate to do so. 

When general file formats (such as Text-Delimited, SYLK, or DIF) are 
produced, there is no specific Signature or Extension to write. The file will 
be written correctly, but it is the user's responsibility to use the file with the 
appropriate application. On the Macintosh, it will be necessary to open the 
application first and then open the file from within the application. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 57 



How to Select a 
Translator 

Analizing the 
Problem 

First 

Where are you 
going TO 

58 

Most people who need translators face a very specific problem: 

"How do I move my data 
from the product or format it happens to be in now 

and put it into the new format that I want?" 

Translators are available for many of the popular products. For instance, if a 
word processing document is in one of the popular PC products (such as 
WordS tar or MultiMate) and you want to move it to a popular Macintosh 
product (such as MacWrite or Microsoft Word) there are translators available 
to handle your specific problem. However, you may be dealing with an 
unusual product~e special-purpose application, or even a new product for 
which translators have not yet been written. There are some simple steps that 
you can follow to determine which translators to use to accomplish your 
goals. 

First: You should have a basic understanding of what translators are, what 
they do, and what file formats are available. You don ' t need to be an expert, 
but you do need to know your way around the world of file types and 
formats. 

Second: Look at the application that you will be moving the data TO. Find 
out what types of files (file formats) the application can read. Every applica­
tion can read its own format, but most applications can also read other types 
of files , and you need to find out which. 

There are several ways to do this, but the best way is to read the documenta­
tion for the product. You don't have to read the whole manual. Just look in 
the index or table of contents for subjects such as: Reading, Input, Import, 
Open, Retrieve, Conversion, External or Foreign Files, or File Formats. 
This should tell you what input file format(s) that your target product can 
handle. 

For instance, MacWrite can read MacWrite files and Text; Microsoft Word 
can read its own format plus MacWrite, Text, and Microsoft Word files from 
the Pc. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 



Where are you 
coming FROM 

Match them Up! 

Third: Look at the application that you want to move data FROM. Find out 
what types of data the product is capable of writing. Of course, it can write 
its own fOlmat, but most applications can write files in other formats too, and 
you need to know which ones are available. 

Again, the documentation can tell you, and this information is often refer­
enced as: Writing, Output, Export, Conversion, External or Foreign Files, or 
File Formats. 

You can also "shop" through the menus , particularly if the source of the data 
is on a Macintosh. In particular, look for the "Save as ... " File dialog to see if 
there are any output file format options. 

For instance, MacWrite can output in MacWrite or Text format. Microsoft 
Word can output files as Word, MacWrite, Word for MS-DOS, MS Works , 
RTF, two different types of text, and also has a separate DCA converter. 

Now you know what output fOlmats are available. 

Fourth: Match your li st of input formats with the list of possible output. 
formats to determine a translation path. You are looking for a path that 
retains the most formatting information and which has the least steps. 

If there is a translator available from the source format to the target file 
format, use it. For instance, if your source file is MultiMate and your target 
word processor is MacWrire, use the direct MultiMate to MacWrite translator 
to do the job. 

If the target application can read the format of the source application, drag 
the file over the TOPS network, open the target application, and directly read 
the file. For instance, Microsoft Word on the Macintosh can read MS Word 
files from the MS-DOS environment. 

If the source application can write the file format of the target, export the file 
from the source application using the target format, drag it over the network, 
open the target application, and read the file. For instance, WordPerfect on 
the Macintosh can read and write WordPerfect 4.2 file for the Pc. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 59 



The last Resort 

60 

If no common fonnat can be found, look for a combination of fonnats for 
which a translator exists. For instance, there are no translators for MultiMate 
to PageMaker, but there is a MultiMate to MS Word translator and Page­
Maker can read MS Word. To translate DisplayWrite to PageMaker, use 
DisplayWrite's Convert utility to export the document to DCA-RFT fonnat, 
translate DCA to MS Word, and Place the document into PageMaker. 

'Translator' of Last Resort: If you are unable to find any translation path, 
most products allow some kind of text output and input. Word processing 
documents can be written as text; spreadsheets and databases can be written 
in ASCII text fonnat (Comma Separated Values or Tabbed Values). 

Although text moves lose all fonnatting of a document, the text of the 
document or the data in the file are retained. The Text Reader can recon­
struct many of the paragraphs, margins, and rulers, but the document will 
need to be cleaned up manually. 

Chapter 3 : Trans/ator Characteristics 



Some Hints 
Some Hints about selecting translation paths: 

MacWrite - Almost every Macintosh word processor can read 
MacWrite files and most of them can write MacWrite. 
Therefore, to translate to or from an apparently unsup­
ported word processor use the MacWrite translator to read 
or write the file, and the MacWrite import or export facility 
of the word processor. 

DeskTop Publishers - Most of them, including PageMaker and 
Ready,Set,Go can read either MacWrite or MS Word. 

Multiple Choice - If you have several choices of translation paths, 
choose the path with the least number of format changes. 
e.g. WordPerfect (PC) to DCA to MacWrite to MS Word 
involves three format changes while WordPerfect (PC) to 
MS Word involves only one change. 

Document Formatting - If you have several choices of translators 
or paths, choose the one that carries the most formatting 
information. For instance, DCA-RFT carries more word 
processing format information than does WordS tar. Lotus 
(WKS) format carries formulas while DIF or Tab Values 
carry only data. 

Text Formats - ASCII Text Documents and Comma or Tab 
Separated Value spreadsheets and databases are 'universal' 
formats ~ They are recognized by a wide variety of prod­
ucts but allow you to retain no formatting. 

Chapter 3 : Translator Characteristics 61 



62 



Appendix: MacLinkPluslTOPS Appendix 

Appendix 63 



Contents 65 Appendix A: File Formats 

73 Appendix B: List of Translators 

78 Appendix C: Difficulties, What to Do? 

79 Appendix D: Error Messages and Codes 

64 Appendix 



Appendix A: 
File Formats 

This section describes each of the specific file formats which are supported 
by MacLinkPluslTOPS. Other formats, such as general text format and 
graphic images may be moved, but no facilities for internal format changes 
are provided. 

Comma Values (CSV) 

A Comma Separated Values (CSV) file contains ASCII text records with all 
values separated by commas, text values surrounded by double quotes, and a 
carriage return at the end of each record. One such record is created for each 
row or record in the original input file. The format of the text or numeric 
values within each record matches the format specifications from the original 
input file. This file format is accepted by many newer application packages. 
It is an easy way to bring data from an existing spreadsheet or data base into 
a new one. 

dBase (OBF) 

A file in the proprietary format of Ashton-Tate's PC dBase products. This 
file contains the database structure (dictionary), as well as text and numeric 
values. The dBase reader can r'ead files used by dBase II, III, and III Plus as 
well as other database products, such as Foxbase, which use the dBase file 
structure. Note that there is no dBase writer since there is no way to create a 
correct data dictionary from raw data. To send data to a database, use CSV, 
TSV, WKS, Multiplan SYLK, or DIF as appropriate. DBase files on a PC 
normally have a .DBF extension. 

Appendix A : File Formats 65 



66 

DCA (IBM Revisable)· DCA·RFT 

A word processing document in the DCA (Document Content Architecture) 
format - IBM's Revisable Form Text (RFT). This format can be created and 
read with utilities provided with a number of products including IBM 's 
DisplayWrite (3, 4, 370), SamnaWord, VolksWriter, and WordS tar 2000. 
Revisable Form Text, abbreviated RFf, should not be confused with Micro­
soft Word 's RTF (Rich Text Format). MS-DOS DCA files normally have a 
.RFT extension. Most word processors that support DCA-RFT, including 
DisplayWrite, require a separate conversion step to import or export DCA 
files. 

DIF 

Data Interchange Format (DIF) fi les contain ASCII text records that express 
a row and column grid of numeric and text values without format specifica­
tions. DIF files are data-only files and can be read by many spread sheet and 
data base products such as Omnis. 

A word of caution . .. Some products, such as SuperCalc on the PC, have 
their own extended DIF formats which are not recognized by other products. 
DIF files on the PC often have a .DIF extension, but it is not generally 
required. 

Excel (Mac) 

A Macintosh file in the internal format of Microsoft Excel, version 2, or 
created by Excel version 2. These files are movable to Excel (PC). 

Excel (PC) 

A PC file in the internal format of Microsoft Excel, version 2, or created by 
Excel version 2 on the Pc. These fi les are movable to Excel (Mac), version 
2. 

Appendix A : File Formats 



Excel (v1 WKS ... ) 

A Macintosh file in the WKS fonnat of Lotus 123 (any version) that can be 
opened from Microsoft Excel, version 1.5 or earlier, or created by Excel 
using the "Save As ... " dialog with the WKS or WK 1 fonnat specified. Jazz 
can also read WKS files, but can not create them. 

Excel (v2 WKS ... ) 

A Macintosh file in the WKS format that can be opened from Microsoft 
Excel, version 2, or created by Excel version 2 using the "Save As .. . " dialog 
with the WKS or WKI fonnat specified. 

Lotus (PIC) 

A Lotus graph file. These files are created when any version of Lotus creates 
a graph. These files must have an extension of .PIC. MacLinkPluslTOPS 
can read these files, but they can only be written by Lotus. 

Lotus-123 (WKS ... ) 

A binary spreadsheet of fonnulas, fonnats, text, numeric values, etc., in the 
internal fonnat used by Lotus 123 and supported as an alternative by other 
product.s. Files from Lotus 123 version lA carry the .WKS extension on the 
PC, those from version 2 carry .WK1, and Symphony files use .WRK or 
WRI. 

MacWrite 

A word processing document in the fonnat of MacWrite that can be used in 
MacWrite, Microsoft Word, Microsoft Works, or any product that accepts 
the MacWrite fonnat. This includes most word processing and desktop 
publishing products on the Macintosh. MacWrite versions 4.5 , 4.6, and 5.0 
are supported. 

Appendix A : File Formats 67 



68 

MS Word 

A word processing document in Microsoft Word format on the Macintosh. 
Versions 3 and 4 are supported. 

MultiMate 

A binary word processing document in the MultiMate format from the IBM 
Pc. The PC file extension .DOC is required. MultiMate versions including 
version 3.4 and Advantage II are supported. 

MultiPlan (SYLK) 

An ASCII file in the standard SYLK format containing spreadsheet formulas, 
formats, text, and numerics. It is an alternate (external) form used by 
MultiPlan and a number of other products including several databases. 

A word of caution ... Some products produce output files that use extensions 
or variations of SYLK and these extensions may not be usable in other 
products. For example, MultiPlan and Excel use different variations of 
SYLK. Database applications that allow SYLK use the SYLK values 
without the formulas. 

There is no standard PC extension for these files, but .SYL, .SLK, and .SK 
are common. 

OfficeWriter 

A binary word processing document in the Office Writer format from the 
IBM Pc. The PC file extension .WP is required. OfficeWriter version 5.0 is 
supported for output and both 5.0 and 6.0 are supported for input. 

Appendix A : File Formats 



PC PaintBrush 

A graphic file in the format used by PC PaintBrush. These files may be in 
full color and will have extensions of either .PCC or .PCX. MacLinkPlusl 
TOPS can both read and write these files. 

PICT 

A Macintosh file in QuickDraw format (including color QuickDraw). PICT 
(and PICT2) files are usable in most Macintosh graphic applications and in 
most other Macintosh applications that can read graphic images (such as 
word processors). 

Symphony 

A binary spreadsheet file in the format of Lotus Symphony. Its filename 
extension on the PC is .WRK. The Lotus-123 (WKS ... ) reader can read any 
Symphony files and the writer can write the WKS file format which can be 
read by Symphony. 

Tab Text 

Afile of ASCII text records that contain ready-to-display values separated by 
tabs with a carriage return at the end of each record . One such record is 
created for each row or record in the original input file. The fonnat of the 
text or numeric values within each record matches the format specifications 
from the original input file (commas, dollar signs, etc.) and provides a 
convenient way to bring existing spreadsheet or database data into tabbed 
table fonnat for Macintosh word processing or publishing projects. 

Appendix A : File Formats 69 



70 

Tab Values 

A Tab Separated values (TSV) file contains ASCII text records with all 
values separated by tabs, and a carriage return at the end of each record. One 
such record is treated for each row or record in the original input file. 
Numeric values are pure numbers without formatting. Text values are 
surrounded by double quotes if necessary. Most Macintosh and PC data base 
and spreadsheet products can read Tab Values and often calis this format 
"Text Input", "ASCII Data" or "Standard text". The Tab Values format is 
closely related to Comma Separated Values. 

Text 

A file of ASCII text records containing strings of text without format 
information. Each line ends with a carriage return. This format is acceptable 
as an alternate input or output for most word processors. ASCII text consists 
only of the upper and lower case letters A-Z, 0-9, special characters (e.g. 
,$%*&), line breaks, and tabs. Text files do not contain rulers, formatting, 
bold, underlines , margins, or any word processing controls. 

TIFF (PC) and TIFF (Mac) 

A scanned image in the Tag Image File Format (TIFF). This format is the 
same on the PC and the Macintosh except for the signatures and extension 
(.TIF). MacLinkPluslTOPS can properly handle TIFF files. 

A Word of Caution ... Although TIFF files are 'Standard', there are many 
variations to the standard. This can cause difficulties between various 
processors which use TIFF. 

WordPerfect (Mac) 

A binary word processing document in the WordPerfect (Macintosh) format. 
Levell of WordPerfect is supported on the Macintosh. Use WordPerfect 
(Mac) when you are translating files from WordPerfect to other formats. 

Appendix A : File Formats 



WordPerfect (PC) 

A binary word processing document in the WordPerfect (PC) format. Levels 
4.2 and 5.0 of WordPerfect are supported on the Pc. Use WordPerfect (PC) 
when you are translating files from WordPerfect to other formats. 

Word5tar 

A binary word processing document in the WordStar format. WordS tar 
version 3.4 is supported for reading and writing. MacLinkPluslTOPS can 
read WordStar versions 4 and 5, but will always write a file which is compat­
ible with 3.4,4, or 5. WordStar 2000 is not directly supported. (WordS tar 
2000 files must be converted to WordStar or DCA-RFT before translation.) 

Italics are supported using the alternate ribbon color convention fly . 

Works 55 (Mac) 

A binary spreadsheet file in the format used by Microsoft Works on the 
Macintosh. 

Works WP (Mac) 

A binary word processing document in the format used by Microsoft Works 
word processing on the Macintosh. 

WriteNow 

A binary Macintosh word processing document in the format used by 
WriteNow. 

Appendix A : Fiie Formats 71 



72 

XYWrite III 

A binary PC word processing document in the format used by XYWrite III. 
The standard feahlres of XYWrite are supported, but not the optional 
extensions. 

Italics are supported using the XYWrite Mode Command MDBR. 

Other version of MacLinkPlus support additional translators including: 

NBI 
WangVS WP 
WangOIS WP 
WangPCWP 

Appendix A : File Formats 



Appendix B: From To 
List of 
Translators -

dBase Comma Values1 

dBase 
MacLinkPluslTOPS DIF 

Excel (WKS) 
Lotus 
MultiPlan (SYLK) 
Symphony 
Tab Text2 

Tab Values1 

DCA-RFP MacWrite 
MS Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

DIF Comma Values1 

DIF 
Excel (WKS) 
Lotus 
MultiPlan (SYLK) 
Symphony 
Tab Text2 

Tab Values1 

Excel Excel 

Excel (WKS) Comma Values 1 

DIF 
Lotus 
MultiPlan (SYLK) 
Symphony 
Tab Text2 

Tab Values1 

Lotus (PIC) PleT 

(Continued) 

Appendix B : List of translators 73 



From To 

Lotus & Comma Values1 

Symphony DIF 
Excel (WKS) 
MultiPlan (SYLK) 
Tab Text2 

Tab Values 1 

Works SS (Mac) 

MacWrite DCA-RFT4 
MultiMate 
Office Writer 
Text 
WordPerfect 
WordStar 
XYWrite III 

MS Word DCA-RFT4 
MacWrite 
MS Word 
MultiMate 
OfficeWriter 
Text 
WordPerfect 
WordStar 
Works WP (Mac) 
Write Now 
XYWrite III 

MultiMate MacWrite 
MS Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
Write Now 

(Continued) 

74 Appendix B : List of translators 



From To I 
- ---

MultiPlan (SYLK) Comma Values1 

DIF 
Lotus 
MultiPlan (SYLK) 
Symphony 
Tab TexF 
Tab Values1 

OfficeWriter MacWrite 
Ms Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

PC PaintBrush PICT 

PICl' PC PaintBrush 

Text5 MacWrite 
MS Word 
TextS 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
Write Now 

TIFF TIFF 

WordPerfect DCA-RFT4 
MacWrite 
MS Word 
MultiMate 
OfficeWriter 
Text 
WordStar 
Works WP (Mac) 
Write Now 
XYWrite III 

(Continued) 

Appendix B : List of translators 75 



----

From To 
- -

WordStar MacWrite 
MS Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
Write Now 

Works SS (Mac) Lotus 
Symphony 

Works WP (Mac) DCA-RFT4 
MacWrite 
MS Word 
MultiMate 
OfficeWriter 
Text 
WordPerfect 
WordStar 
Write Now 
XYWrite III 

WPS-PlusIVMS MacWrite 
MS Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

Write Now DCA-RFP 
MacWrite 
MS Word 
MultiMate 
OfficeWriter 
Text 
WordPerfect 
WordStar 
Works WP (Mac) 
XYWrite III 

(Continued) 

76 Appendix B : List of translators 



From To 

XYWrite III MacWrite 
MS Word 
WordPerfect 
Works WP (Mac) 
WriteNow 

1 For importing into data bases and other applications. 
2 Values are tab aligned for publishing projects. 
3 From DisplayWrite or any product that creates DCA/RFT. 
4 For DisplayWrite or any product that accepts DCA/RFT. 
5 Includes conversion of formatted text Comma Values, 

Tab Text, Tab Values, DIF and SYLK. 

Appendix B : List of translators 77 



Appendix C: 
Difficulties, What 
To Do? 

78 

This section describes the most common difficulties encountered with 
MacLinkPlus/TOPS. 

Problem: Unrecognizable Translated File or Characters 

If you 've translated a file, and there are special or unrecognizable characters 
being displayed by the target application, or the target application doesn ' t 
recognize the file, you have probably made a procedural error. Some 
questions to consider are: 

Did you use the correct translator? ... The format of the input file and the 
"From" translator selection must match. If you selected WordS tar, the file 
must be WordS tar. If you selected DCA, the file must be in DCA format. 
Double check to see that you have used the correct translator. 

Did you run the required utilities? Correctly? ... If you were supposed to 
run a conversion utility, before or after using MacLinkPluslTOPS, check to 
see that it was run correctly. This includes Microsoft's Word Convert (ver­
sions I and 2) and IBM's DisplayWrite 3 or 4 conversion utility. Also, if you 
were supposed to save the file from the original application using some 
alternate save option, such as Multiplan 's SYLK or Excel's WKS, make sure 
it was saved as such. 

Problem: MacLinkPlusl TOPS Does Not Start 

Is TOPS installed properly? .•. MacLinkPluslTOPS requires that is 
installed on the host Macintosh. This is true even if you plan to translate files 
which are already on your Macintosh or which are to be accessed via a 
server. If TOPS is not installed, MacLinkPluslTOPS will not run. 

Using the TOPS installation manual, make sure that the TOPS has been 
properly installed and turned on. Then restart your Macintosh. 

Appendix C : Difficulties, What to do? 



Appendix D: 
Error Messages 
and Codes 

This appendix contains a li st of MacLinkPluslTOPS error messages. Nor­
mally, an error condition causes a numbered message to be displayed. This 
number should be used to locate the message in the following tables. 

Errors logged by the Lotus to Multiplan translator 

The text for each Lotus to Multiplan translator message begins with E: or W:. 
The E: indicates that the condition is an error that must be researched and 
the cell corrected in the new spreadsheet. The W: indicates that the condi­
tion is a warning that should be researched but may not require adjustment. 

017 E: Cell reference greater than maximum R256 C64 
The referenced cell is beyond the Multiplan maximum of 256 rows 
and 64 columns. If your intent is to use the output spreadsheet in a 
product other than Multiplan, you should not use this translator. 

018 W: Date format used, moved numeric value of day only 
A cell or cells in the Lotus spreadsheet used a date format specifica­
tion that is not supported by Multiplan. The numeric value in the cell 
was moved to the new spreadsheet but no date format was specified 
for the cell. Locate the cell and add your own format. 

029 W: Not enough memory for range name reference 
The translator ran out of memory while trying to create the referenced 
range name. 

055 Stack overflow at reference with reference 
This is a program error that should be reported to Data Viz. 

056 Stack underflow 
This is a program error that should be reported to Data Viz. 

Each of the following messages identify a cell that could not be fully 
recognized and/or translated. 

057 E: Cell reference: UNKNOWN code reference 
058 E: Cell reference: Can not convert reference, edit 
059 W: Cell reference: Warning reference found, edit 
064 E: Cell reference: <UNKNOWN: reference> 

Appendix 0 : Error Messages and Codes 79 



80 

Errors logged by Multiplan to Lotus translator 

The text for each Multiplan to Lotus translator message begins with E: or W:. 
The E: indicates that the condition is an error that must be researched and the 
cell corrected in the new spreadsheet. The W: indicates that the condition is a 
warning that should be researched but may not require adjustment. 

074 E: Illegal character as shown at cell reference 
077 E: Missing reference in cell reference 
078 E: Undefined function in cell reference 
079 E: Illegal function in cell reference 
080 E: UNKNOWN name in cell reference 
086 E: Name reference NOT UNDERSTOOD, contains 
087 W: Not enough memory for shared cell reference 

Errors Reported by MacLinkPluslTOPS File System 

Messages identified as Internal Errors should not occur and should be re­
ported to Data Viz if they persist. 

101 Internal Error - File System Function Not Allowed 
This could be caused by an invalid file format. 

102 Internal Error - Invalid Function to File System 
104 Internal Error - Invalid Target 
105 Cancelled at your request 
107 Internal Error - Bad Sequence 
108 Internal Error - Invalid Write to File 
109 Internal Error - Invalid Disk Drive specified 
110 Memory is Full on the Macintosh 
111 Internal Error - Invalid File Specified to File System 
112 Internal Error - Invalid Working Directory to File Sys 
114 Internal Error - Invalid Folder Specified 
115 Internal Error - File Specified does Not Exist 
116 Internal Error - File Open Failed 
119 Internal Error - Bad Response from File System 
123 Internal Error - Not Supported 
125 Macintosh Disk 1/0 Error 
126 Macintosh Disk is full 
127 Macintosh Disk is Write Protected 

Appendix 0 : Error Messages and Codes 



Errors Reported by the Translation Subsystem 

199 There's not enough room on the Target disk for the file 
200 Internal Error - Invalid Translator 
201 Cannot Open Input File 
202 Cannot Open Output File 
203 Output File Write Error (Is Disk Full ?) 
204 Cancelled by Operator 
205 Input File Read Error (Is Source Application Correct ?) 
206 Input File Format Error (Is Source Application Correct ?) 
207 Memory is Full 
208 Unsupported Software Version (Is it really a name File?) 
209 Input File Format Error (Is it really a name File?) 

6001 MS Word file is a Fast Save file 
MacLinkPluslTOPS can only translate a Normal Save MS Word 
file, and has encountered a MS Word file in "Fast Save" format. To 
fix this problem, open the file in MS Word, select "Save As ... " 
from the File Menu, turn off the "Fast Save" CheckBox, and Save 
the file as itself. This will force MS Word to use the Normal Save 
format. 

6004 Improper Format in a dBase file 
A dBase file has a problem in its internal structure, such as an 
invalid record or a null record. 

Errors Reported by the Macintosh File System 

Macintosh File System Errors are errors detected by the Macintosh System 
(not by MacLinkPlusITOPS). They are passed thru by MacLinkPluslTOPS 
and can be recognized by the leading minus (-) sign. 

-33 File Directory Full 
There are too many files in this folder or too many files on this disk. 

-34 Insufficient Space (Disk Full) 
This is a simple out -of-space error. This error can also be caused by 
exceeding partition size on a partitioned hard disk. 

-36 1/0 Error 
A Macintosh Input/Output error was detected. 

Appendix 0 : Error Messages and Codes 81 



82 

-39 Logical End-of-File Reached During a Read Operation 
This error could be caused by an incorrect file format, wrong 
version of a file , or a damaged file. 

-42 Too Many Files Open 
Macintosh limit of the number of files allowed to be open has been 
exceeded. This error could occur in MultiFinder. 

-44 Volume Locked by Hardware Setting 
Locked Disk error. 

-45 File is Locked 
Either the disk is locked OR the file has a software lock set. 

-46 Volume Locked by Software Setting 
Locked disk error, but the file is protected by a software lock. 

-47 File is Busy 
File is in use in MultiFinder, OR file was in use during a program 
failure and has not been reset by rebooting the system. 

-49 Attempt to Write to a Locked File 
Unlock the fi le and retry . 

-51 Path Reference Number Specified Non-existant Path 
Possibly caused by the operating system losing track of its position 
in the file system while swapping disks. 

-53 Volume Not On-line 
Possibly caused by the operating system losing track of its position 
in the file system while swapping disks. 

-54 Attempt to Open a Locked File for Writing 
Unlock the file and retry. 

-54 Attempt to Open a Locked File 
Unlock the file and retry. 

-60 Bad Master Directory Block 
Error in Disk Directory; Re-initialize Disk. 

-61 Read/Write Permission Doesn't Allow Writing 
You do not have permission to write to this file. 

Appendix 0 : Error Messages and Codes 



MacLinkPluslTOPS Index 

83 



A 
Appendices 63 

Difficulties, What to do? 78 
Error Messages and Codes 79 
File Formats 65 
List of Translators 73 

Apple 6 
Arrow see Direction 
ASCII 48,49,70 

B 
Backup 14 

C 
Cancel 25,26,32,34 
Change Direction 16,17,37,38 
Clear Log 36 
Clear Selection 16,18,38 
Clipboard Graphics 54 
Close Settings 31 
Commands see 

File 
Log 
Preferences 
Quit 

Comma Separated Values 65 
Contents 3,10,30,46,64 
Convert Button 22,23,24 
Convert Window 24,25 
CSV see Comma Separated Values 

D 
Data Bases 53 
dBase 24,28,43,53,65 
DBF 23,28,43,65 
DCA 28,43,48,66 
DIF 49,66 
Difficulties What to do? 78 

84 

Direction 17,37 ,38 
Directories 23,24,42 
Disk Label see Volume Label 
DisplayWrite 28,66 
DOC 24,28,43,68 
Done 26 
DOS see MS-DOS 
Drive Button 20,21,40-42 

E 
Edit Menu 31 
Eject Button 22,40-42 
EPS 55 
Error Log 26,36 
Error Messages 26,27 ,36 
Error Messages and Codes 79 
Excel 6,49,66,67 
Expert's Quick Start 5 

F 
File Control 35 
File Fonnats 65-72 
File Name Conflicts 35 
File Menu 3l 
File Server 12 
File Window 19,39,43 
Filename Extensions 24,33,43 
Footnotes 50 
Foreign Samples see SAMPLE.DOS 
Foreign File Window 19,23,24,42 
Foreign Translator Window 17 
Foreign Character Set Feature 34 

G 
Graphic Images 54-55 

H 
Hard Disk 14,42 
HFS 21 ,39-41 



I 
IBM Revisable Form see DCA 
Icons 13,14,23,42,57 
IGES 55 
Italics 49,71,72 

L 
List of Translators 73-77 
Localize 34 
Log Menu 27,36 
Lotus 6,24,28,43,49,67,69 
Lotus (PIC) 55 

M 
Macintosh Disk Drive 21,41 
Macintosh File Window 20,21,22,41 
Macintosh Samples 13 
Macintosh Translator Window 16 
MacLinkPluslTOPS Disk 12,13,14 
"MacLink's Clipboard" 54 
MacWrite 6,16,49,67 
Menus see 

Edit 
File 
Log 
Preference 

Microsoft Word see MS Word 
MS Word 6,16,43,48 ,68 
Multi-file 24,35,41,42 
MultiMate 6,16,23,26,43,48,68 
MultiPlan 6,52,68 

N 
NBI72 
New File Name 25,35 
New Settings 31 
NeXT 6 

o 
OfficeWriter 68 
OK 25,32,34 
Open Button 22,40,41,42 
Open Settings 31 

p 

PageMaker 6,16,48,51,54 
Page Breaks 50 
Paint 55 
PC PaintBrush 55,69 
PCC69 
PCX69 
PIC 55 
PICT 55,69 
PostScript 55 
Preferences Menu 32 
Print Log 26,36 

Q 
Quick Start 5 
Quit 31 

R 
Reader 48 
Remote File Window 

see Foreign File Window 
Reset see Clear Selection 
RFT see DCA 
RIFF 55 
Root Directory 21,43 

S 
SamnaWriter 66 
SAMPLES.DOS 13,21,22,27 
Save Log As 36 
Save Settings 31 
Save Settings As 20,3 1 

85 



Select Files 16,19,20,39,45 
Set Translate Direction see Direction 
Set Translators 

Settings Document 15 
Translator Setting 16,37 

Settings Document 15,31,34 
Show All Applications 32 
Show All Files 33 
Show Log 36 
Show New Files 33 
Signature 57 
Special (Preferences) 32,40,43 
Spreadsheets 51-52 
Status 26 
Status Messages 26,32,33 
Sub-Directory 23,24,42 
Sun 6 
Symphony 24,28,49,69 
SYLK49,68 
System 6,12 

T 
Tab Text 49,69 
Tab Values 70 
Text 48,49,70 
Text Files 48 
Text Reader 56 
TIFF 70 
Transfers and Translators 16 
Translate Direction see Direction 
Translation Error 35,57-59 
Translator Characteristics 47-56 
Translator Selection see Set Translators 
Tutorial 13-28 

V 
VolksWriter 66 
Volume Label 22,42 

86 

W 
Wang PC WP72 
Wang OIS WP 72 
WangVS WP72 
Windows see 

Convert Window 
File Window 
Foreign File Window 
Foreign Translator Window 
Macintosh File Window 
Macintosh Translator Window 
New File Name 
Remote File Window 
Select Files 
Set Translators 

WKI 28,49,67 
WKS 28,43,49,67 
Word see MS Word 
Word Processing Documents 48-49 
WordPerfect 28,70,71 
WordStar 50,71 
WordS tar 2000 66 
Works SS 71 
Works WP7l 
WP28 
WriteNow 71 
WRK 28,49,50,51 

X 
XYWrite III 72 









OataViz, Inc. 
35 Corporate Drive 
Trumbull , CT 06611 
U.S.A. 

(203) 268-0030 
FAX (203) 268-4345 



DataViz License Agreement for MacLinkPlus®nOps® 

YOU SHOULD CAREFULLY READ ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT PRIOR 
TO OPENING THE DISKETTE PACKAGE. OPENING THE DISKETTE PACKAGE INDICATES YOUR 
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THESE TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS, RETURN THE UNOPENED DISK PACKAGE AND THE OTHER COMPONENTS OF 
THIS PRODUCT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE AND YOUR MONEY WILL BE REFUNDED. NO 
REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN FOR PRODUCTS THAT HAVE OPENED DISK PACKAGES OR MISSING 
COMPONENTS. 

LICENSE 

You have the non-exclusive right to use the en­
closed program on a single Macintosh computer. 
You may not electronically transfer the program 
from one computer to another over a network. You 
may not distribute copies of the program or docu­
mentation to others. You may not modify or trans­
late the program or re lated documentation without 
the prior written consent of DataViz. You may make 
one (1) copy of the program solely for back-up 
purposes. YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY, MODIFY, 
OR TRANSFER THE PROGRAM OR DOCUMEN­
T ATION, OR ANY COPY EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY 
PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT. . 

LIMITED WARRANTY 

THIS PROGRAM IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT 
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND EITHER EXPRESSED 
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTA­
BILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE RE­
SULTSAND PERFORMANCEOFTHE PROGRAM 
IS ASSUMED BY YOU. SHOULD THE PROGRAM 
PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU (AND NOT DATAVIZ 
OR ITS DEALERS) ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST 
OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR 
CORRECTION. 

DATA VIZ DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE 
FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE PROGRAM 
WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT 
THE OPERATION OF THE PROGRAM WILL BE 
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. 

DataViz does warrant to the original licensee that 
the disk(s) on which the program is recorded be free 
from defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal use and service for a period of ninety (90) 
days from the date of delivery as evidenced by a 
copy of your receipt. 

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL 
RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTH R 
RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. 

NEITHER DATAVIZ NOR ANYONE ELS WHO 
HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRO 
DUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRO AM 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, IN 11 1 CT, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL AMAG S 
OR ARISING OUT OF THE USE, THE RESU rs 0 
USE, OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT 
EVEN IF DATAVIZ HAS BEEN ADVISED 0 Til 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES on I AIM. 
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXC ION 
OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONS QUI N 
TIAl OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SO THE A OV 
LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

TERM 

This license is effective until terminated. You III y 
terminate it by destroying the program and dUn) 11 
tation and all copies thereof. This licens will \1 0 
terminate if you fail to comply with any t 1111 r 
condition of this Agreement. You agree upon lJ II 
termination to destroy all copies of the progr 111 net 
documentation. 

GENERAL 

This license agreement shall be governed by th 
of the State of Connecticut and shall insur t 111 
benefit of DataViz Corporation, its successor, \(1 

ministrators, heirs and assigns. 

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAV - n rAI 
THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTAND IT, ANI 
AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AN 
CONDITIONS AND YOU FURTHER AGREE Tl IA I 
THIS AGREEMENT IS THE COMPL TE ANl 
EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF AGREEMEN ( I 
TWEEN THE PARTIES AND SUPERCEDI SAil 
PROPOSALS OR PRIOR AGREEMENT , OIlAI 
OR WRITTEN, AND ANY OTH ER COMMUNICA 
TIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELA IN" r 
THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGR MI Nl . 

400-1843-01 

® 

MACI IiJI( TOPS® 
Register today to get on our list for product 

support and upgrade information and to reserve 
your $100 certificate towards the purchase 

of any full MacLinkPlus product: 

MacLinkPlus/PC 
MacLinkPlus/Wang VS 
Maclin kPlus/Wang OIS 

MacLi nk Plus/Translators 

OI-IIi-~ .. III -IIl-ll:l--Zl-1li &I i!:l "'- •• IE- II -= - 11-· .. • ... 111· == -lII-III- m-Ili' III • -II - III 

® 

MAC~ -- - ::TOP~ 
Product Registration Card I 01 Oli lco Us Only 

Name: 

Company: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip Code: 

Purchased From: (Name, Date) 

Purchased From: (City, State) 

How will you use MacLinkPlus/TOPS? 
D Word Processor 
D Spread Sheets 
D DataBases 
D y raphic Files 
D Other 

Phone: 

What new 1I'III\ N hIIlHII .~ ",mlhl .VII" IIkd 
I I W OI'" l ' IOl\'SN(lI "' " 'N 

I I S, I' lit! SII 'l' l s 

I I DalllilllHl'S 

II nil hk 1% \ 

I 10111 ' I' 

no 44 24 - 01 



BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 

POSTAGE WILL B PAl I Y AI t I~I " I I 

NO POSTAGE 
NECESSARY 

IF 
MAILED 
IN THE 

UN ITED STATES 



Macintosh Diskette 

DataViz Inc. 
35 Corporate Drive 
Trumbull , CT 06611 U.S.A. 

Contains Software for Macintosh 



© DataViz Inc. 1984, 1989 
AU rights reserved 260-4144-01 






